

AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 114-

32

OFFERED BY MR. CHABOT OF OHIO

At the end of subtitle D of title I of division A, add the following new section:

1 **SECTION 1431. INCREASING CERTAIN PENALTIES RELAT-**
2 **ING TO COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFE-**
3 **TY.**

4 (a) CIVIL PENALTY.—Section 521(b)(2)(A) of title
5 49, United States Code, is amended by striking “\$2,500”
6 and inserting “\$5,000”.

7 (b) CRIMINAL PENALTY.—Section 521(b)(6)(A) of
8 title 49, United States Code, is amended by striking
9 “\$2,500” and inserting “\$5,000”.

10 (c) DISQUALIFICATIONS.—

11 (1) FIRST VIOLATION OR COMMITTING FEL-
12 ONY.—Section 31310(b)(1) of title 49, United
13 States Code, is amended—

14 (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking “;
15 or” and inserting a semicolon;

16 (B) in subparagraph (E), by striking the
17 period at the end and inserting “; or”; and

1 (C) by adding at the end the following new
2 subparagraph:

3 “(F) determined by the Secretary to have oper-
4 ated a commercial motor vehicle that the individual
5 knew or reasonably should have known had a defect
6 that resulted in a fatality.”.

7 (2) SECOND AND MULTIPLE VIOLATIONS.—Sec-
8 tion 31310(c)(1) of title 49, United States Code, is
9 amended—

10 (A) in subparagraph (E), by striking “;
11 or” and inserting a semicolon;

12 (B) by redesignating subparagraph (F) as
13 subparagraph (G);

14 (C) in subparagraph (G) (as so redesign-
15 ated)—

16 (i) by striking “(E)” and inserting
17 “(F)”; and

18 (ii) by inserting “, operations,” after
19 “violations”; and

20 (D) by inserting after subparagraph (E)
21 the following new subparagraph:

22 “(F) determined by the Secretary to have more
23 than once operated a commercial motor vehicle that

1 the individual knew or reasonably should have
2 known had a defect that resulted in a fatality; or”.

